system development, and alternatives other than new treatment facilities for processing 

Eastside flows are presented later in this memorandum. 

4.1 Anticipated Regulatory Requirements 
A new WPF located in the Eastside area would discharge to either the One 

Hundred and Two (102) River or the Platte River.  It has been Black & Veatch’s 

experience that more restrictive discharge limits may be applied to a new facility 

discharge, such as that for the proposed Eastside WPF, in order to limit the degradation 

of the receiving stream.